GENERAL PRICE LIST



Jeff Eberhart Funeral Home

123 Watson Drive Dallas, GA 30132 Telephone: 770-445-4496 Fax: 770-445-7958

License Number: 1103

Prices effective as of October 15, 2019

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. **However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead.** If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

MINIMUM SERVICES OF THE FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF

This fee for our basic service and overhead will be added to the total cost of the \$2195.00 funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving the remains.)

The fee includes the following:

Personnel available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to respond to initial call

Arrangement conference

Coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased

Clerical assistance in the completion of various forms and permits associated with a funeral

Also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance and administration expenses, and governmental compliance

(This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremation, immediate burials and forwarding or receiving remains.)

PREPARATION OF THE BODY

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Embalming	\$645.00
Dressing, casketing and/or cosmetizing of deceased	\$100.00
Hygenic Bathing and Disinfecting of deceased if no embalming	\$100.00
Special care for autopsied cases	\$150.00
Refrigeration per day (It is the policy of our firm to require refrigeration of	\$100.00
unembalmed remains after 24 hours.)	\$50.00
Restoration when necessary	

USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF

Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Visitation per period (Our services include set u visitation area, placement of encased remains, display of floral arrangements, supervision and attendance during the visitation.)	
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Funeral Service in our Chapel (Our services incl coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision of the funeral, and staff to assist with funeral ceremony.)	
Staff Services for Funeral Service at Other Facility (Our services include coordinating t funeral arrangements, supervision of the funeral, and staff to assist with the funeral ceremony.)	he \$495.00
Use of Facilities and Staff Services for Memorial Service (without remains present) in our Chapel (Our services include coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision of the memorial service and staff to assist with the service.) Professional Services of Funeral Director and Staff fee of \$1595.00 will be added if cremation was arranged by another facility.	\$495.00 Basic
Staff Services for Memorial Service (without remains present) at Other Facility (Our service coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision of the memorial service, and staff to assist with the service.)	rvices \$495.00
Equipment and Staff Services for Graveside Service (Our services include accompaniment of remains to cemetery, supervision of graveside service, and staff to as with the service.)	\$495.00 ssist
TRANSPORTATION	
Transfer of deceased from place of death to funeral home (within a 50 mile radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$2.50 per mile.	\$450.00
Funeral Vehicle (e.g. Hearse) (within a 50 mile radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$2.50 per mile.	\$450.00
Family Vehicle (e.g. Limousine) (within a 50 mile radius)	Current rate as charged by Provider
Flower car / Utility vehicle (within a 50 mile radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$2.50 per mile	\$95.00
Service Vehicle (within a 50 mile radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$2.50 per mile.	\$95.00
Transfer to crematory (within a 50 mile radius)	\$ 95.00

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes removal of remains, basic service of staff, necessary\$2,095.00authorization, embalming, use of preparation room, bathing and disinfecting
of remains, service vehicle, transportation to local Airport or other place of
shipping within a 50 mile radius (excluding shipping charges and shipping
containers). This charge does not include visitation or ceremonies. This
charge applies to shipping within the continental U.S. only.

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes basic service of staff, transportation from local airport or	\$1,845.00
other shipping destination, and transportation of remains to cemetery or	
crematory. This charge does not include visitation or ceremonies.	

DIRECT CREMATION

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are alternative containers and other cremation containers, which include containers made of wood, containers made of fiberboard, and containers made of other composite materials. See descriptions below. We also offer a selection of caskets designed for cremation.	Range: \$1,695.00 To \$6,095.00
Our charges for direct cremation (without ceremony) include removal of remains, transportation to crematory, service vehicle and minimum services of staff. The crematory fee is included.	
1. Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser (All such containers must meet any applicable state or crematory requirements).	\$1,695.00
2. Direct cremation with Minimum Alternative Container (Cardboard – No Interior) (A wood based container will be required if your loved one is 300lbs or more. An additional fee will apply.)	\$1,790.00
3. Direct Cremation with casket from our funeral home (in addition to cost of casket.)	\$1,695.00

IMMEDIATE BURIAL

Our charges for immediate burial (without any rites or ceremonies at the funeral home, graveside or elsewhere) include removal of remains, minimum preparation of the deceased, transportation to cemetery, service vehicle and basic services of staff.	Range: \$1,995.00 To \$6,490.00
1. Immediate burial with container provided by the purchaser (All such containers must meet any applicable state or cemetery requirements).	\$1,995.00
2. Immediate burial with minimum casket (Triton – 20 gauge steel - non-gasketed casket)	\$3190.00
3. Immediate burial with casket selected from our facility. (In addition to the cost of the casket – see casket price list for casket prices)	\$1995.00

ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS	
(Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.)	Range: \$95.00 To \$395.00
CASKETS	
(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)	Range: \$1,195.00 To \$4,495.00
CREMATION ORIENTATED CASKETS	
(Refer to the Casket Price List as provided at the funeral home.)	Range: \$895.00 To \$2895.00
OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS	
(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)	Range: \$1,195.00 To 15,495.00
URNS	
(A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.)	Range: \$35.00 To \$945.00
CLOTHING	Range: \$135.00 To \$272.00

OTHER

Memorial Record Book Package (includes Register Book, Personalized Service Folders, Personalized Acknowledgement Cards, Laminated Bookmarks and Memorial Tribute DVDs	Range: \$125.00 To \$195.00
Memorial Folders (100)	From: \$50.00
Prayer Cards (each 100 or portion thereof)	\$50.00
Acknowledgment Cards (50)	From: \$25.00
Additional Laminated Bookmarks	\$5.00 each
Video Memorial Tribute (if not purchased in memorial book package)	\$95.00
Additional Memorial Tribute Copies	\$20.00 each
Casket Cap Panels	Range: \$180.00 To \$250.00
Military Flag Cases	Range: \$45.00 To \$275.00
Cross or Crucifix	\$35.00
Additional LifeSymbols Corners	\$55.00
Additional LifeStories Medallions (Large)	\$95.00
Additional LifeStories Medallions (Small)	\$45.00
LifeSymbols Keepsake Plaque	\$125.00
LifeStories Photo Frame	\$135.00
Cremation Fee	\$275.00
Processing & Mailing of Cremated Remains	\$85.00
Dallas New Era Obituary Notice	\$30.00
Clergy Honorarium	\$150.00
Hairdressing Fee	\$50.00
Undergarments	\$25.00
Airtray for Shipping Casketed Remains	\$195.00

Combination Shipping Unit for Un-Casketed Remains	\$250.00
Opening and Closing of the Grave (Non-Perpetual Care cemetery)	\$995.00
Opening and Closing of the Grave for Inurnment (Non Perpetual Care)	\$375.00
Identification Viewing (No Embalming, Immediate Family Only, No Visitation)	\$350.00
Family Witnessing Cremation at the Crematorium	\$350.00
The Catering Package for up to 50 people (see attached catering)	\$695.00
Memorial Photo Canvas 16x20	\$250.00

SERVICE PACKAGE OPTIONS

Although services may be selected from the itemized portion of the General Price List, the following list of commonly selected package services may help you select the appropriate arrangement.

NOTE: The following packages include only the items listed in the package. The merchandise you select and the cash advance items are additional.

BURIAL OPTIONS

TRADITIONAL CHAPEL, CHURCH OR GRAVESIDE SERVICE Itemized \$5,995.00 Discount \$200.00

\$5,795.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff

- Embalming

- Dressing, casketing and cosmetizing

- Use of facility for visitation and service of the Funeral Director and staff in supervising

visitation (includes one visitation period)

- Use of facility for Funeral Service and service of Funeral Director and staff for supervision in a facility other than Funeral Home

- Removal of the Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50 mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)

- Automotive Equipment: Funeral Coach, Utility/Flower Van

- Standard Register Book set (includes service folders, acknowledgement cards,

2 bookmarks and 1 memorial Tribute DVD. You can upgrade to the Premium or Elite book set for the difference in cost.)

The Catering package for up to 50 people (see attached catering menu) Memorial Photo Canvas 16x20

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

- Casket or Outer Burial Container (Vault)

Traditional Chapel, Church or Graveside Service all same day with one visitation period of 2 hours Itemized \$5755.00 Discount \$200.00

\$5,555.00

- This package includes all the above just same day

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

CREMATION OPTIONS

TRADITIONAL CREMATION

Itemized \$7,115.00 *Discount* \$820.00

Includes:

- Basic professional services of Funeral Director and staff
- Embalming
- Dressing, casketing and cosmetizing
- Ceremonial Casket

- Use of facility for visitation and service of the Funeral Director and staff in supervising visitation (includes one visitation period)

- Use of facility for Funeral Service and service of Funeral Director and staff for supervision in a facility other than Funeral Home
- Removal of the Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50 mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)
- Transportation to Crematory
- Crematory Fee

- Standard Register Book set (includes service folders, acknowledgement cards, 4

bookmarks and 2 memorial Tribute DVD. You can upgrade to the Premium or Elite book set for the difference in cost.)

Traditional Cremation All of the above with same day visitation period

-The Catering package for up to 50 people (see attached catering menu)

- -Memorial Photo Canvas 16x20
- -Urn (up to \$100 value)

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

of 2 hours

Itemized \$6,875.00 Discount \$820.00

\$6,055.00

\$6,295.00

This package includes all the above items just same day

This service does not include: - Cash Advance Items

MEMORIES CREMATION SERVICE, NO CEREMONY

Itemized \$6,275.00 Discount \$750.00

An opportunity for family and friends to come together and Share memories with each other.

Includes:

-Basic professional services of funeral director and staff

-Embalming

-Dressing, casketing and cosmetics

-Visitation period – up to 3 hours

-Transfer of deceased into our care (within a 50 radius)

(If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)

-Cremation fee

- Standard Register Book set (includes service folders, acknowledgement cards, 2

bookmarks and 1 memorial Tribute DVD)

-Online guest registry

-Ceremonial (Rental) casket

- The Catering for up to 50 people (see attached menu)

- Urn (up to \$100 value)

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

\$5,525.00

PATRIOT SERVICE

Itemized \$4335.00 Discount \$940.00

A set time for family and friends to gather in tribute and honor of the service and life of a Military Veteran

Includes:

-Basic professional services of funeral director and staff

-Transfer of deceased into our care (within a 50 radius) (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)

-Memorial Service -Cremation fee

- Patriot Memorial Register Book set (includes service folders, acknowledgement cards, 2 bookmarks and 1 memorial Tribute DVD)

-United States Flag (copy of DD-214 or Honorable Discharge necessary)

-Request Military Honors -Presidential Memorial Certificate -Flag Case
-The Catering for up to 50 people (see attached menu for details)
-Online guest registry
-Urn (up to \$100)

This service does not include:

- Cash Advance Items

- Cremation Container

SIMPLE MEMORIAL SERVICE

Itemized \$4330 Discount \$1035.00

Includes:

-Basic professional services of funeral director and staff

-Use of facility for Memorial Service and service of Funeral Director and staff for supervision in a facility other than Funeral Home

-Removal of Deceased from the place of death to the mortuary within a 50 mile radius. (If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)

Transportation to Crematory

-Cremation fee

- Standard Register Book set (includes service folders, acknowledgement cards, 2 bookmarks and 1 memorial Tribute DVD)

- The Catering for up to 50 people

-Online guest registry

- Urn (Value of \$100)

This service does not include:

-Cash Advance Items

-Cremation Container

FAREWELL CREMATION

\$1,995.00

Itemized \$2,870.00 Discount \$875.00

An informal identification takes place in a private setting for immediate family only and allows the opportunity to say goodbye. Limited viewing time.

Includes:

-Basic professional services of funeral director and staff

-Removal of the Deceased into our care (within a 50 radius)

(If a second staff member is necessary to complete the removal, an additional charge will apply.)

-Minimum preparation of deceased

-Cremation fee

- Document procurement

-Identification – viewing – this is for immediate family (spouse, children, parents, brothers and sisters) for a maximum of 30 minutes

-Online guest registry

This service does not include: -Cash Advance Items -Cremation Container -Urn

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CHARGE FOR INFANT/CHILD AS ITEMIZED ON THE ADULT GENERAL PRICE LIST

Fetal Demise	15% of Adult Price
2' 0''	25% of Adult Price
2' 6"	35% of Adult Price
3' 0"	40% of Adult Price
3' 6"	55% of Adult Price
4' 0"	65% of Adult Price
4' 6"	75% of Adult Price
5' 0"	85% of Adult Price

CASH ADVANCE ITEMS

Sales Tax Clergy Honorarium Musicians/Vocalist Honorarium Obituary Notices Death Certificates Common Carrier Charges Medical Examiners Fees State or Local Permit Fees Insurance Assignment fee 4% of contract amount

NOTE: These are just a few examples of Cash Advance Items. There are many more that could apply, depending on the service you select.